

No. 20-55231

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

SARAH AISLINN FLYNN THOMAS,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

STATE FARM LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California
Case. No. 3:18-cv-0728 BAS-BGS
Hon. Cynthia Bashant, District Judge

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE AMERICAN COUNCIL OF
LIFE INSURERS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-
APPELLANT STATE FARM LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY**

THOMAS A. EVANS
SBN: 202841
Alston & Bird LLP
560 Mission Street, 21st Floor
San Francisco, California 94105
Tel. (415) 243-1000
Fax (415) 243-1001
tom.evans@alston.com
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae American
Council of Life Insurers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE TRIAL COURT’S NOVEL FORMULATION OF A “RENEWAL PRINCIPLE” IGNORES THE VALUE OF THE LONG-TERM GUARANTEES CONTAINED IN THE LIFE INSURANCE CONTRACTS.....	5
II. THE TRIAL COURT’S TREATMENT OF EACH PREMIUM PAYMENT AS A RENEWAL DISREGARDED THE CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS BETWEEN FLYNN AND STATE FARM.....	10
A. Receipt of Premium During The Term Of A Life Insurance Contract Cannot Be Construed As Consent To Rewriting The Policy.	11
B. The Authority Cited By The Trial Court Does Not Support A Broad Rule That Treats All Premium Payments As “Renewals.”	13
III. SUBJECTING LIFE INSURANCE POLICIES TO REWRITING WITH EVERY PREMIUM PAYMENT WILL YIELD INCONSISTENT RESULTS AND FRUSTRATE THE PARTIES’ ABILITY TO RELY ON THE WRITTEN TERMS OF THE INSURANCE CONTRACT.....	16
A. A Rule That Links The Amendment Of Life Insurance Policies To The Payment Of Premium Yields Inconsistent And Unpredictable Results When Applied In The Broader Context Of All Life Insurance Products.	18

B.	The Trial Court’s Formulation Of The “Renewal Principle” Does Not Account For The Portability And Assignability Of Life Insurance Policies.	20
(1)	Under The Trial Court’s Formulation Of The “Renewal Principle,” The Contents Of A Life Insurance Policy Will Vary Depending On Whether The Policy Owner Moves or Remains In The State.	21
(2)	The “Renewal Principle” Will Impair The Policy Owner’s Right To Assign The Policy.....	22
IV.	THE TRIAL COURT’S FORMULATION OF THE RENEWAL PRINCIPLE DOES NOT FURTHER ANY RECOGNIZABLE LEGISLATIVE INTENT.	23
	CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Argonaut Ins. Co. v. Colonial Ins. Co.</i> , 70 Cal. App. 3d 608, 138 Cal. Rptr. 855 (1977)	3, 13, 14, 15
<i>Ball v. Cal-State Auto Ass’n Inter-Ins. Bureau</i> , 201 Cal. App. 2d 85, 20 Cal. Rptr. 31 (1962)	25
<i>Bentley v. United of Omaha Life Ins. Co.</i> , 371 F. Supp.3d 723 (C.D. Cal. 2019).....	3, 13
<i>Bullard v. California State Auto Ass’n</i> , 129 Cal. App. 4th 211, 28 Cal. Rptr. 3d 225 (2005).....	24
<i>Burnet v. Wells</i> , 289 U.S. 670 (1933)	6
<i>K.C. Working Chem. Co. v. Eureka-Security Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 82 Cal. App. 2d 120, 185 P. 2d 832 (1947).....	11
<i>Minnesota Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Ensley</i> , 174 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Mock v. Michigan Millers Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 4 Cal. App. 4th 306 (1992).....	12
<i>New York Life Ins. Co. v. Statham</i> , 93 U.S. 24 (1876)	6, 9
<i>Quarry v. Doe I</i> , 53 Cal. 4th 945, 272 P. 3d 977 (2012)	24
<i>Thomas v. Northwestern Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 142 Cal. 79, 75 P. 665 (1904).....	6,15
<i>Thomas v. State Farm Life Ins. Co.</i> , 424 F.Supp.3d 1018 (S.D. Cal. 2019)	24

<i>Travelers Ins. Co. v. Leshner</i> , 187 Cal. App. 3d 169 (1986).....	12
--	----

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2)	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5)	1

STATUTES, CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, AND REGULATIONS

10 Cal. Code Reg. §§ 2632.1-2648.4	12
Cal. Ins. Code § 660	14
Cal. Ins. Code §10113	16
Cal. Ins. Code § 10113.71	11, 15, 21, 22
Cal. Ins. Code § 10113.72	11, 15, 21
Cal. Ins. Code §11580.9(d).....	13
N.J. Stat. § 17B:25-3.....	22
36 Okl. St. § 4003	22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

8 New Appleman on Insurance Law Library Edition §81.02 (2020).....	18
Cal. Dept. of Insurance, Life Insurance Guide (2018), http://www.insurance.ca.gov/01-consumers/105-type/95-guides/07-life/life-ins-guide.cfm	7
U.S. Census Bureau, State-to-State Migration Flows: 2018, https://www.census.gov/data/tables/time-series/demo/geographic-mobility/state-to-state-migration.html	21
